Opening balance 74 45 38

Acquisition 11 42 22

Paid –31 –13 –7

Revaluation –11 0 –8

Closing balance 43 74 45

Fair value of interest rate of currency swaps is determined by dis-
counting estimated cash flows. Discounting is conducted on the
basis of observable yield curves. Yield curves are based on current
market interest rates on the reporting date. This means that fair
value has been determined according to level 2.

Fair value of option liabilities is determined through valuation
policies established by the European Venture Capital Association
(EVCA). This means that fair value has been determined accor-
ding to level 3. Fair value of additional purchase considerations is
based on estimated results in agreed clauses of share purchase
agreements, which implies that these have been determined
according to level 3.

Attendo presently has no financial assets or liabilities where
the valuation is based on level 1. All financial assets and liabili-
ties, unless otherwise stated, are considered to have carrying
amounts that materially correspond to fair value.

Sensitivity analysis, market risk, percentage point

2015 Change
Effect on

profit/loss
Effect on

Equity

Market interest1) +/– 1% +/– 28 +/– 28

Exchange rates1)

EUR/SEK +/– 10% +/– 33 +/– 172
1) The sensitivity analysis is based on Attendo’s funding as of 31 December 2015.

K24 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other current liabilities

SEK m 2015 2014 2013

Personnel related liabilities 843 950 857

Other liabilities 115 107 97

Accrued interest rate costs 5 23 22

Other accrued costs and prepaid
expenses 174 211 250

Total 1,137 1,292 1,226

K25 CASH FLOW STATEMENT

In 2015, interest paid amounted to SEK 353 m (SEK 369 m in
2014, SEK 221 m in 2013, SEK 214 m in 2012) and interest recei-
ved amounted to SEK 61 m (SEK 77 m in 2014, SEK 11 m in 2013,
SEK 7 m in 2012).

Cash flow adjustments

SEK m 2015 2014 2013

Depreciation and amortization 190 153 163

Dissolvement of financing costs 155 34 20

Deferred non-paid interest 61 66 18

Costs of prepayment of loans 29 – –

Gains from disposal of
subsidiaries –15 – –30

Gains from divestments of
fixed assets –6 –5 –8

Provisions –48 5 36

Other items 12 1 11

Total 378 254 210

K26 ACQUISITIONS AND DIVESTMENTS

Attendo regularly acquires small and medium-sized companies
within, or very closely related to, its existing core operations in
order to expand its geographical presence and contribute to crea-
ting financial value in prioritized segments.

ACQUISITION OF THE ATTENDO INTERNATIONAL AB (PUBL)
GROUP
On 23 October, Attendo International AB (publ) (previously
Attendo AB (publ)) was acquired through an issue in kind. This
transaction is recognized as a business combination under com-
mon control. Accordingly, no acquisition analysis has been prepa-
red. Instead, historical acquisition analyses are inherited. For